
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 22 JUNE 2010 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Alan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Anita MacDonald,  
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
 
 

  
Published: Monday, 14 June 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=123&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

A usefu
[...]
r will introduce it; with a 
presentation of plans and photographs;  

 

3. If there is a petition(s),the petition organiser 
will speak, followed by the agent/applicant 
followed by any Ward Councillors; 

4. The Committee may ask questions of the 
petition organiser or of the agent/applicant;  

5. The Committee debate the item and may seek 
clarification from officers;  

6. The Committee will vote on the 
recommendation in the report, or on an 
alternative recommendation put forward by a 
Member of the Committee, which has been 
seconded. 

 

About the Committee’s decision 
The Committee must make its decisions by 
having regard to legislation, policies laid down 
by National Government, by the Greater London 
Authority – under ‘The London Plan’ and 
Hillingdon’s own planning policies as contained 
in the ‘Unitary Development Plan 1998’ and 
supporting guidance.  The Committee must also 
make its decision based on material planning 
considerations and case law and material 
presented to it at the meeting in the officer’s 
report and any representations received.  
Guidance on how Members of the Committee 
must conduct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  
When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 RAF Eastcote, Lime 
Grove, Ruislip 
10189/APP/2010/736 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip; 
 

Provision of glazed conservatories 
to Plots 338, 344, 345 and 349 
(Application to vary parts of the 
approved layout under Reserved 
Matters approval 
ref:10189/APP/2007/3046 dated 
13/03/2008) (Details of siting, 
design external appearance and 
landscaping in compliance with 
Condition 2 of  Planning 
Permission 
ref:10189/APP/2007/3383 dated 
21/02/2008: Residential 
Development). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

1 - 14 



 

7 RAF Eastcote, Lime 
Grove, Ruislip 
10189/APP/2010/737 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip; 
 

Provision of glazed conservatories 
to Plots 262, 265, 278-282 
(Application to vary parts of the 
approved layout under Reserved 
Matters approval 
ref:10189/APP/2007/3046 dated 
13/03/2008) (Details of siting, 
design, external appearance and 
landscaping in compliance with 
condition 2 of outline planning 
permission ref:10189/APP/2007/ 
3383 dated 21/02/2008: 
Residential Development). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

15 - 28 

 
Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

8 Land Forming Part of 
11 and 11 Hoylake 
Gardens, Ruislip 
66856/APP/2010/518 
 
 

Cavendish
; 
 

Two storey three-bedroom, end-of-
terrace dwelling with associated 
parking and amenity space and 
single storey rear extension with 
roof lantern to existing dwelling 
and alterations to existing 
crossover. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

29 - 42 

9 232 Woodlands 
Avenue 
66932/APP/2010/793 
 
 

Cavendish
; 
 

Conversion of existing dwelling to 
2 one-bedroom flats involving part 
two storey, part single storey rear 
extension with alteration to 
existing side elevation. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

43 - 54 

10 2 Hilliard Road, 
Northwood 
34684/APP/2010/841 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills; 
 

Conversion of dwelling to 3 one-
bedroom and 1 three-bedroom 
flats to include conversion of 
roofspace to habitable use to 
include a rear dormer, 2 rear and 1 
front rooflights and new gable end 
window to side and part two 
storey, part single storey side and 
rear extensions. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

55 - 68 



 

11 40 Elgood Avenue, 
Northwood 
2276/APP/2010/811 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills; 
 

Single storey rear extension with 2 
rooflights, first floor side extension, 
front porch, conversion of integral 
garage to habitable space with 
new window to front and 
enlargement/alterations of existing 
loft space to include 1 rooflight to 
side and Juliette balcony and new 
gable end window to rear. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

69 - 80 

 
Non Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

12 41 Rushdene Road, 
Eastcote 
51162/APP/2010/817 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip; 
 

Single storey rear extension. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

81 - 90 

13 1 Lichfield Road, 
Northwood 
14701/APP/2009/2154 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills; 
 

Conversion of dwelling to 2 three-
bedroom dwellings involving a two 
storey side extension, part two 
storey, part single storey side 
extension and associated 
detached garages to rear. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

91 - 102 

 
Other 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

 
Part 2 - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Par 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

14 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

15 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

16 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

 



 

17 Any Items Transferred from Part 1 

18 Any Other Business in Part 2 

 

 
Plans for North Planning Committee 



This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 22nd June 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

RAF EASTCOTE  LIME GROVE RUISLIP 

Provision of glazed conservatories to Plots 338, 344, 345 and 349
(Application to vary parts of the approved layout under Reserved Matters
approval ref:10189/APP/2007/3046 dated 13/03/2008) (Details of siting,
design external appearance and landscaping in compliance with Condition 2
of  Planning Permission ref:10189/APP/2007/3383 dated 21/02/2008:
Residential Development.)

06/04/2010

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 10189/APP/2010/736

Drawing Nos: 5585-WIM.WL-702
5585-WIM.WL-703
5585/WIM.WL/1402C+/P1
5585/WIM.W.L/1402 C+/E1
5585/WIM.W.L./1402C/E1 Rev. A
5585/WIM.W.L/1402 C+/E2
Design and Access Statement

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This report relates to an application seeking variations to the layout and design of the
alternative access reserved matters scheme ref: 10189/APP/2007/3046, which was
approved on 31 March 2008. The amendments would allow rear conservatories to 4 plots
located at the centre of the RAF Eastcote site. 

It is considered that in terms of design and layout, the inclusion of the conservatories
would respect the character of the local area a
[...]
rect, the site
faces semi-detached properties and this proposal would be out of character in the street scene.
11. The application also states people don't need cars as the site is near transport links. We have 4
shift workers who need cars, 8 pensioners who need cars who perhaps can't walk far and others
who work all over the country. 
12. Parking is already an issue, and the proposal will result in 3 parking spaces for 3 houses
13. I see no positive improvements the development will make to the area, only detrimental ones.
14. The proposal would hamper access to me property and disturb the layout of the neighbourhood
15. From the drawings it would appear the barest minimum standards are being met, or perhaps
slightly under
16. It is our opinion the area to the side of No 11 is not wide enough to accommodate an infill
property
17. The proposal will affect the value of my property
18. Whilst the proposal may meet the required set in of 1m from the boundary, due to the
orientation of our properties, this will result in an eyesore, with the views from both floors of my
property spoilt. 
19. We are concerned about any construction traffic in the cul-de-sac, access arrangements, and
construction noise. In addition once the development was complete, if windows were left open
noise would permeate into adjacent gardens
20. The development would be visually intrusive, due to the different building lines that would be
used, resulting in the view of a long flank wall from my property
21. I am not sure the site can adequately accommodate the proposal
22. The proposal is out of character with the original house to which it would be applied, and would
also appear cramped.
23. Due to the application existing parking problems, householders  may be tempted to turn front
gardens into parking spaces, resulting in a concrete jungle
24. Whilst the plans may state - the side windows would be obscure glazed, these would have to be
openable, making our gardens no longer private
25. My wif
[...]
onsidered to have an adverse effect.  As such, the single storey rear extension to
the existing property is considered to comply with Policies BE20 and BE21 of the Adopted
Hillingdon UDP (Saved Policies, September 2007).

With regard to loss of privacy, there would be one first floor window in the flank elevations
of the proposed dwelling. However, this would be to serve a stairway and therefore could
be conditioned to be obscure glazed and non-opening below top vent to avoid any future
overlooking concerns. In relation to the ground floor openings, an existing 1.8m close
boarded fence is shown to mark the boundary and this would avoid any overlooking at
ground floor level. With regard to the single storey rear extension to the existing property
and the single storey element of the proposed property, as these are shown to be finished
with flat roofs, it is recommended that should a permission be issued a condition is applied
to restrict the use of these areas to provide a balcony. The neighbours gardens are
already heavily overlooked.  Taking a 45 degree line from the first floor rear bedroom
window would not result in unacceptable overlooking of neighbours houses within 21m.
Therefore, subject to appropriate safeguarding conditions, the proposal would comply with
policy BE24 of the UDP (Saved Policies September 2007) and the SPD: New Residential
Layouts: Section 4.12.

Section 4.7 of the SPD: Residential Layouts, states careful consideration should be given

Page 37



North Planning Committee - 22nd June 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.10

7.11

7.12

7.13

7.14

Traffic impact, car/cycle parking, pedestrian safety

Urban design, access and security

Disabled access

Provision of affordable & special needs housing

Trees, Landscaping and Ecology

in the design of the internal layout, and that satisfactory indoor living space and amenities
should be provided. The proposed internal floor space for the new dwelling would be
89m2. The SPD states the minimum a
[...]
storey, part single storey side and rear extension.

15/04/2010

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 34684/APP/2010/841

Drawing Nos: 1:1250 Location Plan
2152-56
2099/10
2152.57 (Photograph)
2099/11
2152.54
2152.51
2152.53
2152.52
2152.58 (Proposed Sketch)
2152-55
Design and Access Statement

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

This proposal is to convert an end of terrace property into 3 one-bedroom and 1 three-
bedroom flats, involving a part single storey, part two storey side and rear extension and
conversion of the existing and extended roof space to provide habitable accommodation
with the installation of a rear dormer window and rooflights.  The site is within the Old
Northwood Area of Special Local Character.

The existing dwelling falls below the size of property normally considered appropriate for
subdivision. Even with the two storey side and rear extension, the property fails to meet
internal floor space standards for all the units. Lifetime homes standards also cannot be
met. Car parking and cycle storage provision have also not been provided. As such the
proposed conversion of this property is not acceptable.

Furthermore, the proposed two storey side and rear extension is not considered to be
sufficiently subordinate to the original property and the two storey side extension,
although it would replicate the existing design of the house, would accentuate its
unwieldy and awkward appearance. The use of the shared amenity space would also
result in the loss of privacy from the ground floor units. It is recommended that the
application be refused.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal1

2. RECOMMENDATION

30/04/2010Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 10

Page 55



North Planning Committee - 22nd June 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

NON2

NON2

NON2

NON2

NON2

NON2

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Stan
[...]
in development
proposals.

Protection of trees and woodland - tree preservation orders

New development and car parking standards.

Residential Extensions - Sections 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 11

Council's Adopted Car Parking Standards (Annex 1, HUDP,
Saved Policies, September 2007)

London Plan Policy 4A.3 - Sustainable Design and Construction.

Page 79



LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning & 
Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

R

R

E

E

R

E
E

³

R

R

A

_

A

Gairnside

Ellesselle

40

N
O

R
TH

W
O

O
D

LB

ELG
O

O
D

Kelvin

26

84.7m

Gatehurst

Woodcote

65

53

24

Hurley

49

The End House

63

W
AY

30

Posts

2

GATE END

84.1m

87.8m

41

Pincio

61

59

84.4m

13

38

48

51

A
V

E
N

U
E

D
ra

in

Posts

1

65

´

June 2010

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

40 Elgood Avenue
Northwood

2276/APP/2010/811

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 80



North Planning Committee - 22nd June 2010
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

41 RUSHDENE ROAD EASTCOTE

Single storey rear extension.

08/04/2010

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 51162/APP/2010/817

Drawing Nos: Location Plan Scale 1:1250
tpo 614 plan
TSG/41RR/PRK/001/P
TSG/41RR/PRK/05/P
TSG/41RR/PRK/003/P
TSG/41RR/PRK/004/P
TSG/41RR/PRK/002/P

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application site is situated on the east side of Rushdene Road and comprises a
substantial two storey detached property with a hipped roof and front projecting gable. To
the front there is a single integral garage. There 
[...]
sistent drawings of the original property and
proposed single storey rear extension, it is considered that there is sufficient information
before the Local Planning Authority to satisfy it that the proposal would have an adverse
impact upon the amenities of the neighbouring properties. In particular, it is considered
that due to the depth of the existing property and the additional depth that would be

1

2

RECOMMENDATION6.

Therefore, this proposal (subject to condition) would comply with Policy BE24 of the UDP
(Saved Policies September 2007) and with the Supplementary Planning Document HDAS:
Residential Extensions. 

It is considered, that all the proposed habitable rooms and those altered by the
development still maintain an adequate outlook and source of natural light, therefore
complying with Policy 4A.3 of the London Plan (2008). 

With regard to design and appearance, the SPD HDAS: Residential Extensions, states
that applications for extensions should be assessed against the affect on the original
house and should always be designed to appear as subordinate (3.1 rear extensions).
The proposed extension is shown at a depth of 3.6m and the SPD: Residential
Extensions, states (Section 3.4) that a depth of 3.6m would be acceptable on a property
of this nature. 

However, this is a substantial property with a long span depth and whilst the extension
complies with the maximum  depth guidelines in the SPD, in terms of its design, differing
slab level, the excessive depth that would result in conjunction with the depth of the
existing property and differing roof finish, the proposal is considered to result in an
incongruous addition that would fail to respect the architectural merit of the existing
property, with the resultant building appearing overly dominant and out of character with
the surrounding residential properties and wider area. As such, the proposal would be
contrary to policies BE13, BE15 and BE19 of the UDP (Saved Policies September 2007)
and the SPD 
[...]
ages to rear.

06/10/2009

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 14701/APP/2009/2154

Drawing Nos: 01-LICH/01
Design & Access Statement
01-LICH/11
01-LICH/09A
01-LICH/03A
01-LICH/04A
01-LICH/12
01-LICH/10A
09015-13-T-E
01-LICH/05B
01-LICH/02

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the erection of extensions and conversion to provide a
pair of semi-detached houses. The proposed houses would appear out of character with
the street scene and surrounding area and would not provide a satisfactory standard of
amenities, such as amenity space and parking, for future occupiers. Finally, the proposal
fails to provide sufficient information to determine whether it is likely to give rise to a
significant number of children of school age that would require additional educational
provisions.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2

NON2

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed development by reason of its overall size, siting, design and appearance,
would appear out of character with the existing pairs of semi-detached houses in
Litchfield Road. As such, the proposal would result in a visually intrusive form of
development, which would be detrimental to the appearance of the street scene and the
surrounding area generally, on this prominent corner site, contrary to policies BE13,
BE15 and BE19 of the adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved Policies
September 2007) and the Supplementary Planning Documents HDAS: Residential
Extensions and HDAS: Residential Layouts.

The proposed development by reason of its siting and position in relation to the houses in
Colchester Road, would have a dominant and visually intrusive impact in the street
scene, disrupting the open character and layout of this part of Colchester Road. As such,
the proposal would be contrary to policies BE13, BE19 and BE22 of the adopted

1

2

2. RECOMMENDATION

14/1
[...]
nt: Residential Extensions
London Plan 2008

Sonia Bowen 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 101



LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Planning & 
Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

E

R

E

E

E

E

E

E

R

R

A

26 27

Northwood Hills

65.5m

32

1

22

34

13

ROAD
77.1m

11
8

89

68.8m

Grace

31

20

YO
R

K
 R

O
A

D

1

Post

11
4

11
6

66

1
R

ye
fi

e
ld

 C
o

u
rt

11

Court

12
2

23

48a

El Sub Sta

LB

87

77

12

83.5m

12

COLCHESTER

A
rg

yl
e

H
ou

se

RYEFIELD

13
2

12
8

25

L
IC

H
F

IE
L

D
 R

O
A

D

76.2m 48

11
2

70.1m

2

C
R

E
S

C
E

N
T

33

5

11
0

76

67.1m

1 to 5

13
4

7

47

59

2

12
6

86

TCB

65

PO

14
 to

 2
0

73

13
0

1

Bank
91

´

June 2010

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. 
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283  2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
 Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
 Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

1 Lichfield Road
Northwood

14701/APP/2009/2154

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 102



Agenda Item 14

Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 129
[...]
For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

1 Lichfield Road
Northwood

14701/APP/2009/2154

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184



Page 185



Page 186



LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON
Planning &

Community Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

R

R

E

E

R

E

E
³

R

R

A

_

A

A

Gairnside

Ellesselle

40

N
O
R
TH
W
O
O
D

LB

ELG
O
O
D

Kelvin

26

84.7m

Gatehurst

Woodcote

65

53

24

Hurley

49

The End House

63

W
AY

30

Posts

2

GATE END

84.1m

87.8m

41

Pincio

61

59

84.4m

13

38

48

51

A
V
E
N
U
E

D
ra
in

Posts

1

65

´

June 2010

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.
London Borough of Hillingdon
100019283 2009

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

40 Elgood Avenue
Northwood

2276/APP/2010/811

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale

1:1,250

Page 187



Page 188

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 RAF Eastcote, Lime Grove, Ruislip 10189/APP/2010/736
	7 RAF Eastcote, Lime Grove, Ruislip 10189/APP/2010/737
	8 Land Forming Part of 11 and 11 Hoylake Gardens, Ruislip 66856/APP/2010/518
	9 232 Woodlands Avenue 66932/APP/2010/793
	10 2 Hilliard Road, Northwood 34684/APP/2010/841
	11 40 Elgood Avenue, Northwood 2276/APP/2010/811
	12 41 Rushdene Road, Eastcote 51162/APP/2010/817
	13 1 Lichfield Road, North

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
22 June 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), David Allam (Labour Lead), Jazz Dhillon, Mike 
Markham, Carol Melvin, David Payne and Brian Stead. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra (Democratic Services Officer) 
Meg Hirani (Planning Officer) 
Syed Shah (Planning Officer) 
Keith Lancaster (Legal Advisor) 
James Rodger (Head of Planning) 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Councillor Brian Stead substitutes Councillor Allan Kauffman. 
Councillor Jazz Dhillon substitutes Councillor Anita MacDonald. 
 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillor David Payne declared a non-prejudicial interest in the 
following items: 
 
Item 6: RAF Eastcote, Lime Grove, Ruislip. 
Item 7: RAF Eastcote, Lime Grove, Ruislip. 
Item 12: 41 Rushdene Road, Eastcote. 
 
Cllr Payne left the room while these items were considered and did not 
vote on any of the three items. 
 

 

3. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of 20th May 2010 and 1st June 2010 were agreed by the 
Committee.  
 

 

4. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

5. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 

Action by 



  
Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items marked 6 – 13 would be considered in 
public, while items marked 14 – 16 would be considered in private. 
 

 

6. RAF EASTCOTE, LIME GROVE, RUISLIP 10189/APP/2010/736  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the report to Members. Members did not have any 
comments. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be approved for the 
reasons listed below. On being put to the vote, approved was 
unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved as set out in the 
officer’s report and addendum. 
 
 

 

7. RAF EASTCOTE, LIME GROVE, RUISLIP 10189/APP/2010/737  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented their report to Members. Members did not have any 
comments. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be approved for the 
reasons listed below. On being put to the vote, approved was 
unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved as set out in the 
officer’s report and addendum. 
 
 

 

8. LAND FORMING PART OF 11 AND 11 HOYLAKE GARDENS, 
RUISLIP 66856/APP/2010/518  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting.  
Points raised by the petitioner: 
 

• The new dwelling would negatively affect the street scene. 
• Parking would be a problem for residents of the street, as more 

cars would need to be parked on the street. 
• The current visual gap between the houses would be lost if the 

new dwelling was erected.  
 
A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting and raised the following 
points: 
 

• The new dwelling would cause the street to become 
overcrowded 

• Available parking spaces would be reduced leading to problems 

 



  
for current residents. 

• The visual spacing in the street scene would be damaged 
• The new dwelling would cause overshadowing on neighbouring 

houses.  
 
Further issues raised by Members included the lack of space on the 
street to erect a large dwelling as requested.  
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be refused for the 
reasons listed in the report. On being put to the vote, refusal was 
unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be refused as set out in the 
officer’s report and addendum. 
 

9. 232 WOODLANDS AVENUE 66932/APP/2010/793  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting.  
Points raised by the petitioner: 
 

• The current street was currently occupied by families – the 
introduction of flats would lead to a fundamental change to the 
street culture. 

• Street parking would become an issue for current residents as 
the availability of parking would decline.  

• The plans for the flats did not meet the Council’s requirements 
and so should be deemed unfit for living in.  

•  
A Ward Councillor addressed the meeting and raised the following 
points: 
 

• The current dwelling seemed too small to be divided into flats  
• The conversion would damage the street scene layout. 
 

It was moved and seconded that the application be refused for the 
reasons listed in the report. On being put to the vote, refusal was 
unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be refused as set out in the 
officer’s report and addendum. 
 
 

 

10. 2 HILLIARD ROAD, NORTHWOOD 34684/APP/2010/841  (Agenda 
Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 This application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting, 
and was therefore not considered by the Committee.  
 

 

11. 40 ELGOOD AVENUE, NORTHWOOD 2276/APP/2010/811  (Agenda 
Item 11) 
 

Action by 



  
 Members discussed the application and decided that the porch of the 

dwelling was very large and out of character with the other dwellings in 
the street. Members agreed that extensions must keep in character 
with surrounding dwellings.   
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be refused for the 
reasons listed in the report. On being put to the vote, refusal was 
unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be refused as set out in the 
officer’s report and addendum 

 

12. 41 RUSHDENE ROAD, EASTCOTE 51162/APP/2010/817  (Agenda 
Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 Officers informed Members that the height of the single storey rear 
extension had been altered since the application was heard last time. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be refused for the 
reasons listed in the report. On being put to the vote, refusal was 
unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be refused as set out in the 
officer’s report and addendum. 
 

 

13. 1 LICHFIELD ROAD, NORTHWOOD 14701/APP/2009/2154  (Agenda 
Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented their report to the Committee. Members found that 
the application did not meet the Council’s requirements. Parking 
availability would decline should this application be approved. The 
design and appearance of the application failed to keep in character 
with the surrounding dwellings.  
 
Officers informed Members that the spelling of the address, 1 Lichfield 
Road, would be amended in refusal reason 1, should the application be 
refused. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be refused for the 
reasons listed in the report. On being put to the vote, refusal was 
unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be refused as set out in the 
officer’s report and addendum. 
 

 

14. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

Action by 

 The enforcement report was presented to Members.  
 
It was moved and seconded that the enforcement be imposed. On 
being put to the vote, enforcement was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the enforcement be imposed as set out in the 
officer’s report and addendum. 
 

 



  
 

15. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

Action by 

 The enforcement report was presented to Members.  
 
It was moved and seconded that the enforcement be imposed. On 
being put to the vote, enforcement was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the enforcement be imposed as set out in the 
officer’s report and addendum. 
 
 

 

16. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 16) 
 

Action by 

 The enforcement report was presented to Members.  
 
It was moved and seconded that the enforcement be imposed. On 
being put to the vote, enforcement was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the enforcement be imposed as set out in the 
officer’s report and addendum. 
 
 

 

17. ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1  (Agenda Item 17) 
 

Action by 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS IN PART 2  (Agenda Item 18) 
 

Action by 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


